MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 67.

Снар. 67.

An act to make valid and legal the doings of the First Universalist Society in Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The doings of the First Universalist Society in Doings of Bridgton Universalist Society, made legal. Bridgton at its meetings held on the fifth day of December, eighteen hundred and seventy, on the twelfth day of December, eighteen hundred and seventy and on all subsequent dates up to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, are hereby ratified and made legal and valid.

The doings of the treasurer of the First Univer- Doings of treasurer, ratified. salist Society in Bridgton on the thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundred and seventy, in borrowing a certain sum of money for said society, and in its name, from the Bridgton Savings Bank, and in mortgaging the church property of said society to said bank as security for said sum of money, are hereby ratified and made legal and valid, and said mortgage is hereby ratified and made legal and binding as a mortgage from said society to said bank of all the church property in Bridgton in the county of Cumberland, owned or occupied by said society on said thirty-first day of December.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 3.

Approved February 26, 1881.

Chapter 68.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of approresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same:

priation.

04			
Снар. 68.	Interest on Public Debt, three hundred and fifty-		
	five thousand dollars\$355	5,000	00
	Public Debt, fifty-five thousand dollars 55	5,000	00
	Sinking Fund, eighty thousand four hundred		
	seventy-nine dollars and ninety-five cents 80	,479	95
	School Mill Tax, number nine, two hundred		
	twenty-four thousand five hundred sixty-five		
	dollars and thirty-six cents 224	,565	36
	School Fund, number forty-seven, eighty-nine		
	thousand three hundred thirty dollars and fifty-		
	one cents 89	,330	51
	Normal Schools, eighteen thousand dollars 18	3,000	00
	Training Schools in Madawaska, eight hundred		
	dollars	800	00
	Madawaska School Fund, three hundred dollars.	300	00
	Expenses Superintendent Common Schools, four		
	hundred dollars	400	00
	Free High Schools, twenty-six thousand dollars 26	6,000	00
	Houlton Academy, one hundred and twenty dol-		
	lars	120	00
	Presque Isle Academy, one hundred and eighty		
	dollars	180	
	Hebron Academy, sixty dollars	60	
	Foxcroft Academy, sixty dollars	60	00
	Maine Central Institute, six hundred dollars	600	00
	Oak Grove Seminary, six hundred dollars	600	00
	Balance due on School Funds, five thousand five		
	-	5,570	00
	Balance due on School Mill Taxes, twelve thou-		
	•	2,835	00
	Books and Maps, ordered by the legislature, one		
	hundred and twenty-nine dollars	129	00
	Penobscot Indians, shore rents, eleven hundred		
		,167	
	State Library, five hundred dollars	500	00
	Agricultural Societies, deficiency for eighteen		
	hundred and seventy-nine, five thousand one	101	0.5
		5,131	85
	County Taxes collected in eighteen hundred and		
	eighty, nine thousand nine hundred forty dol-	0.40	04
	lars and ninety-one cents	9,940	θŢ

				00
Railroad and Telegraph tax due cities and towns,			Снар,	68.
three thousand three hundred sixty-eight dol-				
lars and one cent	\$3,368	01		
Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred				
dollars	1,500	00		
Interest on Lands reserved for public uses, one				
thousand dollars	1,000	00		
Forfeited Lands, eight hundred dollars	800	00		
Temporary Loan, two hundred thousand dollars.	200,000	00		
Interest on Temporary Loan, two thousand four	,			
hundred sixty-nine dollars and seventy-seven				
cents	2,469	77		
Bounty on Beet Sugar, seven thousand dollars	7,000			
Contingent Fund of Governor and Council, five	,			
thousand dollars	5,000	00		
Costs in Criminal Prosecutions, one thousand	,			
dollars	1,000	00		
Sheriffs and Coroners, five hundred dollars	500			
Support of Paupers in unincorporated places, five				
thousand dollars	5,000	00		
Sanford Legacy, forty-two dollars	42			
Deaf, Dumb and Blind, thirteen thousand five		0.0		
hundred dollars	13,500	00		
Idiotic and Feeble-Minded Persons, six hundred	20,000	00		
dollars	600	00		
Expenses of Attorney General's Department, five	000	00		
hundred dollars	500	00		
Salaries of Public Officers, fifty-three thousand	000	00		
dollars	53,000	00		
Joseph Nicolar, one hundred dollars	100			2
Newell Joseph, one hundred dollars	100			
The well boseph, one numered donars	100			
Amounting to the sum of eleven hundred eighty-				
two thousand two hundred forty-nine dollars				
and thirty-six cents1,	182,249	36		
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	ved.			

Approved February 26, 1881.